

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 5855

**Please reply to:**  
FOI Administrator  
Trust Management  
Maidstone Hospital  
Hermitage Lane  
Maidstone, Kent  
ME16 9QQ  
Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

17 December 2019

## **Freedom of Information Act 2000**

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Medicines and nursing services.

*You asked:*

*Question for your pharmacy and/or procurement team regarding the number of medicines and/or nursing services provided to NHS patients by an Independent Homecare Provider*

- 1. In your organisation, which named individuals have the overall responsibility for any homecare provision for your patients?*
- 2. Do you currently have in post an operational lead for homecare services in your organisation – If so, what is their name/role?*
- 3. What are your organisations minimum requirements for accepting a homecare provider?*
- 4. If you have an outsourced outpatient pharmacy, are they able to provide nurse services / training for patients on how to self-inject for medicines administered by sub-cutaneous injection as part of their contract?  
Can you please advise of total numbers of NHS patients who;*
- 5. Received a homecare delivery service of drug and/or nurse service at dates Jan 2018 / Jan 2019 / October 2019 – please provide these numbers by;*
  - a. Drug name*
  - b. Therapy / clinical area*
  - c. Name of the homecare provider who provided/provides this service*
  - d. If possible please identify if these services are NHS funded or pharmaceutical / manufacturer funded services.*

Trust response:

1. Director of Pharmacy and Medicines Optimization
2. Chief Pharmacy Technician and Deputy Chief Pharmacist

3. We would follow the NHS Commercial Medicines Unit KPI Guidance - and recommendations in the doh report: 'Homecare Medicines – Towards a Vision for the Future' written by Mark Hackett 30 Nov 2011

4. No outsource.

5. Please find figures attached with two caveats:

a. Patients may receive more than one drug in a delivery. Numbers provided are by drug, not delivery.

b. As nurse visits are pharma funded pharmacy does not keep records of these.

month/year delivered	Company	Short Code Product	Short code dept.	Count of PATIENT NUMBER	Pharma Funded
Jan-18	ALCURA	Abacavir (ZIAGEN)	GUM	1	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Abacavir/Lamivudine (GENERIC)	GUM	15	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Abacavir/Lamivudine (KIVEXA)	GUM	1	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Atazanavir/Cobicistat (EVOTAZ)	GUM	4	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Co-trimoxazole	GUM	3	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Darunavir/Cobicistat (REZOLSTA)	GUM	15	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Dolutegravir (TIVICAY)	GUM	11	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Darunavir (PREZISTA)	GUM	11	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Dolutegravir/Abacavir/Lamivudine (TRIUMEQ)	GUM	2	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Emtricitabine/Rilpivirine/Tenofovir Disoproxil (EVIPLERA)	GUM	9	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Emtricitabine/Tenofovir (TRUVADA)	GUM	44	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Emtricitabine/Rilpivirine/Tenofovir Alafenamide (ODEFSEY)	GUM	2	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Emtricitabine/Tenofovir (DESCOVY)	GUM	1	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Efavirenz/Emtricitabine/Tenofovir (ATRIPLA)	GUM	11	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Efavirenz (SUSTIVA)	GUM	18	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Nevirapine (VIRAMUNE)	GUM	4	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Raltegravir (ISENTRESS)	GUM	4	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Ritonavir (NORVIR)	GUM	11	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Tenofovir (VIREAD)	GUM	4	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Tenofovir (VEMLIDY)	GUM	1	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Zidovudine	GUM	1	No
Jan-18	ALCURA	Zidovudine (RETROVIR)	GUM	1	No
Jan-18	BAXTER	CEFTRIAXONE	Paediatric	2	No
Jan-18	FRESENIUS	Evolocumab (REPATHA)	Microbiology	1	Yes
Jan-18	HaH	Adalimumab (HUMIRA)	Gastroenterology	56	Yes
Jan-18	HaH	Adalimumab (HUMIRA)	Rheumatology	130	Yes
Jan-18	HaH	Alirocumab (PRALUENT)	Microbiology	2	Yes
Jan-18	HaH	Anakinra (KINERET)	Rheumatology	4	No
Jan-18	HaH	Betaferon (Homecare)	Neurology	8	Yes
Jan-18	HaH	Certolizumab (CIMZIA)	Rheumatology	9	Yes
Jan-18	HaH	Dimethyl Fumarate (TECFIDERA)	Neurology	44	Yes
Jan-18	HaH	Etanercept (BENEPALI)	Rheumatology	89	Yes
Jan-18	HaH	Etanercept (ENBREL)	Rheumatology	42	Yes

Jan-18	HaH	Fingolimod (GILENYA)	Neurology	14	Yes
Jan-18	HaH	Golimumab (SIMPONI)	Rheumatology	109	Yes
Jan-18	HaH	Interferon Beta-1a (AVONEX)	Neurology	28	Yes
Jan-18	HaH	Interferon Beta-1a (REBIF)	Neurology	9	Yes
Jan-18	HaH	Peginterferon Beta-1a (PLEGRIDY)	Neurology	8	Yes
Jan-18	HaH	Teriflunomide (AUBAGIO)	Neurology	19	Yes
Jan-18	LLOYDS	Abatacept (ORENCIA)	Rheumatology	26	Yes
Jan-18	LLOYDS	Glatiramer Acetate (COPAXONE)	Neurology	29	Yes
Jan-18	LLOYDS	Interferon Beta-1a (REBIF)	Neurology	3	Yes
Jan-18	LLOYDS	Secukinumab (COSENTYX)	Rheumatology	11	Yes
Jan-18	LLOYDS	Tocilizumab (ROACTEMRA)	Rheumatology	22	Yes
Jan-18	LLOYDS	Teriparatide (FORSTEO)	Rheumatology	4	Yes
Jan-18	LLOYDS	Ustekinumab (STELARA)	Gastroenterology	1	Yes
01/01/2018 Total				844	
Jan-19	ALCURA	Abacavir (ZIAGEN)	GUM	1	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Abacavir/Lamivudine (GENERIC)	GUM	10	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Aciclovir	GUM	1	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Atazanavir/Cobicistat (EVOTAZ)	GUM	4	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Cobicistat/Elvitegravir/Emtricitabine/Tenofovir (STRIBILD)	GUM	1	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Co-trimoxazole	GUM	4	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Darunavir/Cobicistat (REZOLSTA)	GUM	13	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Dolutegravir (TIVICAY)	GUM	6	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Darunavir (PREZISTA)	GUM	7	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Dolutegravir/Abacavir/Lamivudine (TRIUMEQ)	GUM	6	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Emtricitabine/Rilpivirine/Tenofovir Disoproxil (EVIPLERA)	GUM	9	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Efavirenz (GENERIC)	GUM	13	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Emtricitabine/Tenofovir (TRUVADA)	GUM	39	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Efavirenz/Emtricitabine/Tenofovir (GENERIC)	GUM	2	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Emtricitabine/Tenofovir (DESCOVY)	GUM	6	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Efavirenz/Emtricitabine/Tenofovir (ATRIPLA)	GUM	7	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Efavirenz (SUSTIVA)	GUM	2	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Lamivudine (EPIVIR)	GUM	2	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Lamivudine/Zidovudine (COMBIVIR)	GUM	2	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Nevirapine (VIRAMUNE)	GUM	4	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Raltegravir (ISENTRESS)	GUM	10	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Ritonavir (NORVIR)	GUM	7	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Tenofovir (VIREAD)	GUM	2	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Rilpivireen (EDURANT)	GUM	1	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Tenofovir (VEMLIDY)	GUM	2	No
Jan-19	ALCURA	Zidovudine	GUM	1	No
Jan-19	FRESENIUS	Evolocumab (REPATHA)	Microbiology	5	Yes
Jan-19	HaH	Adalimumab (HUMIRA)	Gastroenterology	59	Yes
Jan-19	HaH	Adalimumab (HUMIRA)	Rheumatology	132	Yes
Jan-19	HaH	Adalimumab (IMRALDI)	Gastroenterology	13	Yes

Jan-19	HaH	Adalimumab (IMRALDI)	Rheumatology	7	Yes
Jan-19	HaH	Alirocumab (PRALUENT)	Microbiology	2	Yes
Jan-19	HaH	Anakinra (KINERET)	Rheumatology	3	No
Jan-19	HaH	Betaferon (Homecare)	Neurology	5	Yes
Jan-19	HaH	Certolizumab (CIMZIA)	Rheumatology	19	Yes
Jan-19	HaH	Dimethyl Fumarate (TECFIDERA)	Neurology	43	Yes
Jan-19	HaH	Etanercept (BENEPALI)	Rheumatology	112	Yes
Jan-19	HaH	Etanercept (ENBREL)	Rheumatology	14	Yes
Jan-19	HaH	Fingolimod (GILENYA)	Neurology	19	Yes
Jan-19	HaH	Golimumab (SIMPONI)	Rheumatology	106	Yes
Jan-19	HaH	Interferon Beta-1a (AVONEX)	Neurology	22	Yes
Jan-19	HaH	Interferon Beta-1a (REBIF)	Neurology	7	Yes
Jan-19	HaH	Tofacitinib (XELJANZ)	Rheumatology	12	Yes
Jan-19	HaH	Peginterferon Beta-1a (PLEGRIDY)	Neurology	5	Yes
Jan-19	HEALTHNET	Sarilumab (KEVZARA)	Rheumatology	1	Yes
Jan-19	HEALTHNET	Teriflunomide (AUBAGIO)	Neurology	6	Yes
Jan-19	LLOYDS	Abatacept (ORENCIA)	Rheumatology	31	Yes
Jan-19	LLOYDS	Baricitinib (OLUMIANT)	Rheumatology	2	Yes
Jan-19	LLOYDS	Glatiramer Acetate (COPAXONE)	Neurology	32	Yes
Jan-19	LLOYDS	Interferon Beta-1a (REBIF)	Neurology	2	Yes
Jan-19	LLOYDS	Secukinumab (COSENTYX)	Rheumatology	25	Yes
Jan-19	LLOYDS	Tocilizumab (ROACTEMRA)	Rheumatology	21	Yes
Jan-19	LLOYDS	Teriparatide (FORSTEO)	Rheumatology	8	Yes
Jan-19	LLOYDS	Ustekinumab (STELARA)	Gastroenterology	6	Yes
Jan-19	LLOYDS	Ustekinumab (STELARA)	Rheumatology	2	Yes
01/01/2019 Total				883	
Oct-19	ALCURA	Abacavir (ZIAGEN)	GUM	1	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Abacavir/Lamivudine (GENERIC)	GUM	7	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Atazanavir (REYATAZ)	GUM	1	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Atazanavir/Cobicistat (EVOTAZ)	GUM	4	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Cobicistat/Elvitegravir/Emtricitabine/Tenofovir (STRIBILD)	GUM	1	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Co-trimoxazole	GUM	1	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Darunavir/Cobicistat (REZOLSTA)	GUM	8	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Dolutegravir (TIVICAY)	GUM	3	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Darunavir (PREZISTA)	GUM	1	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Dolutegravir/Abacavir/Lamivudine (TRIUMEQ)	GUM	5	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Darunavir (GENERIC)	GUM	3	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Emtricitabine/Rilpivirine/Tenofovir Disoproxil (EVIPLERA)	GUM	5	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Efavirenz (GENERIC)	GUM	10	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Efavirenz/Emtricitabine/Tenofovir (GENERIC)	GUM	5	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Emtricitabine/Rilpivirine/Tenofovir Alafenamide (ODEFSEY)	GUM	3	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Emtricitabine/Tenofovir (GENERIC)	GUM	19	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Emtricitabine/Tenofovir (DESCOVY)	GUM	3	No

Oct-19	ALCURA	Efavirenz/Emtricitabine/Tenofovir (ATRIPLA)	GUM	1	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Elvitegravir/Cobicistat/Emtricitabine/Tenofovir (GENVOYA)	GUM	1	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Lamivudine/Zidovudine (COMBIVIR)	GUM	1	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Nevirapine (VIRAMUNE)	GUM	2	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Raltegravir (ISENTRESS)	GUM	1	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Ritonavir (NORVIR)	GUM	5	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Tenofovir (VIREAD)	GUM	2	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Tenofovir (VEMLIDY)	GUM	1	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Valaciclovir (GENERIC)	GUM	1	No
Oct-19	ALCURA	Zidovudine (RETROVIR)	GUM	2	No
Oct-19	BAXTER	CEFTRIAXONE	Paediatric	2	No
Oct-19	FRESENIUS	Evolocumab (REPATHA)	Microbiology	6	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Adalimumab (AMGEVITA)	Paediatric	2	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Adalimumab (HUMIRA)	Gastroenterology	11	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Adalimumab (HUMIRA)	Paediatric	1	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Adalimumab (HUMIRA)	Rheumatology	22	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Adalimumab (IMRALDI)	Gastroenterology	70	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Adalimumab (IMRALDI)	Paediatric	2	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Adalimumab (IMRALDI)	Rheumatology	154	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Alirocumab (PRALUENT)	Microbiology	3	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Anakinra (KINERET)	Rheumatology	3	No
Oct-19	HaH	Apremilast (OTEZLA)	Rheumatology	1	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Betaferon (Homecare)	Neurology	5	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Certolizumab (CIMZIA)	Rheumatology	17	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Dimethyl Fumarate (TECFIDERA)	Neurology	50	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Etanercept (BENEPALI)	Rheumatology	101	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Etanercept (ENBREL)	Rheumatology	14	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Evolocumab (REPATHA)	Microbiology	8	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Fingolimod (GILENYA)	Neurology	20	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Golimumab (SIMPONI)	Rheumatology	104	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Interferon Beta-1a (AVONEX)	Neurology	26	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Interferon Beta-1a (REBIF)	Neurology	9	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Tofacitinib (XELJANZ)	Rheumatology	17	Yes
Oct-19	HaH	Peginterferon Beta-1a (PLEGRIDY)	Neurology	7	Yes
Oct-19	HEALTHNET	Sarilumab (KEVZARA)	Rheumatology	1	Yes
Oct-19	HEALTHNET	Teriflunomide (AUBAGIO)	Neurology	6	Yes
Oct-19	LLOYDS	Abatacept (ORENCIA)	Rheumatology	33	Yes
Oct-19	LLOYDS	Baricitinib (OLUMIANT)	Gastroenterology	1	Yes
Oct-19	LLOYDS	Baricitinib (OLUMIANT)	Rheumatology	6	Yes
Oct-19	LLOYDS	Glatiramer Acetate (COPAXONE)	Neurology	4	Yes
Oct-19	LLOYDS	Interferon Beta-1a (REBIF)	Neurology	2	Yes
Oct-19	LLOYDS	Secukinumab (COSENTYX)	Rheumatology	40	Yes
Oct-19	LLOYDS	Tocilizumab (ROACTEMRA)	Rheumatology	23	Yes
Oct-19	LLOYDS	Teriparatide (FORSTEO)	Rheumatology	7	Yes

Oct-19	LLOYDS	Ustekinumab (STELARA)	Gastroenterology	17	Yes
Oct-19	LLOYDS	Ustekinumab (STELARA)	Rheumatology	1	Yes
01/10/2019 Total				893	
Grand Total				2620	